
Title Available No of 
issues 

Pages Publisher BL Digital Archive Title  
       (as planned) 

Carlisle Express and Examiner 1872, 1874-
1876, 1878-
1879, 1881-
1887, 1890-
1895 
 

990  
 

7,904 unknown 1870–1913 The Carlisle Express 
and Examiner 

Carlisle Journal 
 
(The Carlisle Journal eventually 
merged with the Cumberland 
News in 1968.) 

 

1801-1805, 
1810-1811, 
1814-1815, 
1818-1820, 
1833-1846, 
1848-1867, 
1870, 1877-
1878, 1881 
 

3,337 18,962 CN Group Ltd 
in Carlisle 

1801–1911 The Carlisle Journal 
1833–66 The Carlisle Journal 
 

Carlisle Patriot 
 
(In 1910 the Patriot was 
amalgamated with the East 
Cumberland News (established 
1883) to become the Cumberland 
News.) 

 

1816-1873, 
1877, 1885-
1887, 1889-
1891, 1895, 
1897 
 

3,330  
 

19,044 CN Group Ltd 
in Carlisle 

1816–17 The Patriot, or, Carlisle 
and Cumberland Advertiser 
1817–97 The Carlisle Patriot 

Cumberland and Westmorland 
Advertiser, and Penrith 
Literary Chronicle 
 
 

1855-1856, 
1858-1859, 
1861-1871, 
1873-1874 
 

858  
 

3,372  
 

unknown 1855–55 The Cumberland and 
Westmorland Advertiser, and 
Penrith Literary Chronicle. 
1855–74 The Cumberland and 
Westmorland Advertiser and 
Penrith Weekly Chronicle. 
 

Cumberland Pacquet, and 
Ware's Whitehaven Advertiser 

 

1777-1783, 
1785-1808, 
1811-1871, 
1874, 1877, 
1889-1893, 
1895-1896 
 

4,941  
 

24,606  
 

unknown 1774–1896 The Cumberland 
Pacquet, and Ware's Whitehaven 
Advertiser. 
1777–1896 The Cumberland 
Pacquet, and Ware's Whitehaven 
Advertiser. 
 

Cumberland and Westmorland 
Advertiser, and Penrith 
Literary Chronicle 

 

1855-1856, 
1858-1859, 
1861-1871, 
1873-1874 

 

858  

 

3,372  

 

unknown 
publisher in 
Penrith 

1855–55 The Cumberland and 
Westmorland Advertiser, and 
Penrith Literary Chronicle. 
1855–74 The Cumberland and 
Westmorland Advertiser and 
Penrith Weekly Chronicle. 
 

English Lakes Visitor 1877-1888, 
1890-1895, 
1897-1908, 
1910 
 

1,597  
 

7,414  
 

unknown 1877–1910 The English Lakes 
Visitor and Keswick Guardian. 
 

Maryport Advertiser 1853, 1862- 2,182  16,718  unknown 1853–61 Adair's Maryport 



1864, 1866-
1895, 1897-
1905 
 

  Advertiser. 
1861–71 Adair's Maryport 
Advertiser and Weekly News. 
1871–90 The Maryport Advertiser 
and Weekly News. 
1891–92 West Cumberland Mail 
and Maryport Advertiser. 
1892–1905 The Maryport 
Advertiser, West Cumberland Mail. 
 

Millom Gazette 1892-1933 
 
 

2,082  
 

13,432  
 

unknown 1892–1933 Millom Gazette. 
 

Penrith Observer 1860-1878, 
1880-1902, 
1907-1958 
 

4,835  
 

40,106  
 

unknown 1860–1960 Penrith Observer. 
1863–1960 The Observer of 
Penrith. 
 

West Cumberland Times 1874-1875, 
1878-1891, 
1893-1897, 
1899-1911 
 
 

3,157  
 

19,594  
 

CN Group Ltd 
Cockermouth  

1874–1914 West Cumberland 
Times. 

Whitehaven News 1857-1867, 
1869-1871, 
1873 
 
 

662  
 

4,228  
 

Cumbrian 
Newspapers 
Group in 
Whitehaven,  

1852–73 Whitehaven news 
 

Wigton Advertiser 
 

1857-1868, 
1870-1940 
 
 

4,193  
 

24,036 unknown 1857–1940 The Wigton Advertiser. 
 

Workington Star 1888-1910 
 

1,172  
 

 CN Group Ltd 
in 
Workington, 

1888–89 The Workington Star. 
1890–1914 The Workington Star 
and Harrington Guardian. 
1890–90 The Workington Star and 
Borough Guardian. 
 
 

Westmorland Advertiser and 
Kendal Chronicle  
 

1812-1821, 
1823-1826, 
1832-1833 
 
 

829  
 

3,928 unknown 1811–33 Westmorland Advertiser 
and Kendal Chronicle. 
 

Westmorland Gazette 
 
 

1818-1826, 
1828-1867, 
1871-1872, 
1877, 1879, 
1889-1890, 
1898, 1909 

2,881  
 

17,264 Newsquest in 
Kendal  

1818–1920 The Westmorland 
Gazette 
 



Kendal Mercury 
(The Kendal Mercury was 
originally published in 1811 as 
the Westmorland Advertiser and 
Kendal Chronicle. renamed the 
paper the KendalMercury and 
Times. In 1913, it became the 
Westmorland Mercury and 
Times, and ceased publication in 
1917. 

1834-1871, 
1873-1880 

 

2,379  

 

14,368  

 

unknown 1834–40 The Kendal Mercury and 
Westmorland Advertiser 
1841–80 The Kendal Mercury and 
Northern Advertiser 
1880–1913 Kendal (Mercury &) 
Times. 
1913–17 Westmorland Mercury 
and Times. 
 

Lakes Herald 

 

1880-1916 

 

1,878  

 

13,654  

 

unknown 
publisher in 
Ambleside  

1880–87 The Ambleside Herald, 
Lakes News, and Visitors' List. 
1887–1916 The Lakes Herald. 
 

Lakes Chronicle and Reporter 

 

1876-1895, 
1898-1910 

 

1,689  

 

10,844  

 

unknown 
publisher in 
Windermere  

1875–1910 The Lakes Chronicle 
and Reporter for Ambleside, 
Bowness, Coniston, etc. 
 

Lancashire Evening Post 

 

1886-1910, 
1916-1921, 
1924-1926, 
1929-1935, 
1937-1947, 
1953-1957 

 

16,699  

 

107,042  

 

Johnston 
Press plc in 
Preston  

1886–92 The Lancashire Evening 
Post. 
1893–1949 The Lancashire Daily 
Post. 
1950–58 Lancashire Evening Post 
1953–58 Lancashire Evening Post 
 

Soulby's Ulverston Advertiser 
and General Intelligencer 

 

 

 

1848-1890, 
1892-1909 

 

3,150  

 

22,134  

 

CN Group Ltd 
in Ulverston  

1848–1900 Soulby's Ulverston 
Advertiser and General 
Intelligencer. 
1901–14 Soulby's Ulverston 
Advertiser and North Lonsdale 
Advertiser. 
 

Ulverston Mirror and Furness 
Reflector 

 

1860-1885 

 

1,353  

 

10,840  

 

unknown 
publisher in 
Ulverston   

1860–85 The Ulverston Mirror and 
Furness Reflector. 
1885–85 The North Lonsdale 
Mirror. 
 

 

 


