Title	Available	No of issues	Pages	Publisher	BL Digital Archive Title (as planned)
Carlisle Express and Examiner	1872, 1874- 1876, 1878- 1879, 1881- 1887, 1890- 1895	990	7,904	unknown	1870–1913 The Carlisle Express and Examiner
Carlisle Journal (The <i>Carlisle Journal</i> eventually merged with the <i>Cumberland</i> <i>News</i> in 1968.)	1801-1805, 1810-1811, 1814-1815, 1818-1820, 1833-1846, 1848-1867, 1870, 1877- 1878, 1881	3,337	18,962	CN Group Ltd in Carlisle	1801–1911 The Carlisle Journal 1833–66 The Carlisle Journal
Carlisle Patriot (In 1910 the Patriot was amalgamated with the East Cumberland News (established 1883) to become the Cumberland News.)	1816-1873, 1877, 1885- 1887, 1889- 1891, 1895, 1897	3,330	19,044	CN Group Ltd in Carlisle	1816–17 The Patriot, or, Carlisle and Cumberland Advertiser 1817–97 The Carlisle Patriot
Cumberland and Westmorland Advertiser, and Penrith Literary Chronicle	1855-1856, 1858-1859, 1861-1871, 1873-1874	858	3,372	unknown	1855–55 The Cumberland and Westmorland Advertiser, and Penrith Literary Chronicle. 1855–74 The Cumberland and Westmorland Advertiser and Penrith Weekly Chronicle.
Cumberland Pacquet, and Ware's Whitehaven Advertiser	1777-1783, 1785-1808, 1811-1871, 1874, 1877, 1889-1893, 1895-1896	4,941	24,606	unknown	1774–1896 The Cumberland Pacquet, and Ware's Whitehaven Advertiser. 1777–1896 The Cumberland Pacquet, and Ware's Whitehaven Advertiser.
Cumberland and Westmorland Advertiser, and Penrith Literary Chronicle	<u>1855-1856,</u> <u>1858-1859,</u> <u>1861-1871,</u> <u>1873-1874</u>	858	3,372	unknown publisher in Penrith	1855–55 The Cumberland and Westmorland Advertiser, and Penrith Literary Chronicle. 1855–74 The Cumberland and Westmorland Advertiser and Penrith Weekly Chronicle.
English Lakes Visitor	1877-1888, 1890-1895, 1897-1908, 1910	1,597	7,414	unknown	1877–1910 The English Lakes Visitor and Keswick Guardian.
Maryport Advertiser	1853, 1862-	2,182	16,718	unknown	1853–61 Adair's Maryport

	1864, 1866- 1895, 1897- 1905				Advertiser. 1861–71 Adair's Maryport Advertiser and Weekly News. 1871–90 The Maryport Advertiser and Weekly News. 1891–92 West Cumberland Mail and Maryport Advertiser. 1892–1905 The Maryport Advertiser, West Cumberland Mail.
Millom Gazette	1892-1933	2,082	13,432	unknown	1892–1933 Millom Gazette.
Penrith Observer	1860-1878, 1880-1902, 1907-1958	4,835	40,106	unknown	1860–1960 Penrith Observer. 1863–1960 The Observer of Penrith.
West Cumberland Times	1874-1875, 1878-1891, 1893-1897, 1899-1911	3,157	19,594	CN Group Ltd Cockermouth	1874–1914 West Cumberland Times.
Whitehaven News	1857-1867, 1869-1871, 1873	662	4,228	Cumbrian Newspapers Group in Whitehaven,	1852–73 Whitehaven news
Wigton Advertiser	1857-1868, 1870-1940	4,193	24,036	unknown	1857–1940 The Wigton Advertiser.
Workington Star	1888-1910	1,172		CN Group Ltd in Workington,	1888–89 The Workington Star. 1890–1914 The Workington Star and Harrington Guardian. 1890–90 The Workington Star and Borough Guardian.
Westmorland Advertiser and Kendal Chronicle	1812-1821, 1823-1826, 1832-1833	829	3,928	unknown	1811–33 Westmorland Advertiser and Kendal Chronicle.
Westmorland Gazette	1818-1826, 1828-1867, 1871-1872, 1877, 1879, 1889-1890, 1898, 1909	2,881	17,264	Newsquest in Kendal	1818–1920 The Westmorland Gazette

Kendal Mercury (The Kendal Mercury was originally published in 1811 as the Westmorland Advertiser and Kendal Chronicle. renamed the paper the KendalMercury and Times. In 1913, it became the Westmorland Mercury and Times, and ceased publication in 1917.	1834-1871, 1873-1880	2,379	14,368	unknown	1834–40 The Kendal Mercury and Westmorland Advertiser 1841–80 The Kendal Mercury and Northern Advertiser 1880–1913 Kendal (Mercury &) Times. 1913–17 Westmorland Mercury and Times.
Lakes Herald	1880-1916	1,878	13,654	unknown publisher in Ambleside	1880–87 The Ambleside Herald, Lakes News, and Visitors' List. 1887–1916 The Lakes Herald.
Lakes Chronicle and Reporter	1876-1895, 1898-1910	1,689	10,844	unknown publisher in Windermere	1875–1910 The Lakes Chronicle and Reporter for Ambleside, Bowness, Coniston, etc.
Lancashire Evening Post	1886-1910, 1916-1921, 1924-1926, 1929-1935, 1937-1947, 1953-1957	16,699	107,042	Johnston Press plc in Preston	 1886–92 The Lancashire Evening Post. 1893–1949 The Lancashire Daily Post. 1950–58 Lancashire Evening Post 1953–58 Lancashire Evening Post
Soulby's Ulverston Advertiser and General Intelligencer	1848-1890, 1892-1909	3,150	22,134	CN Group Ltd in Ulverston	1848–1900 Soulby's Ulverston Advertiser and General Intelligencer. 1901–14 Soulby's Ulverston Advertiser and North Lonsdale Advertiser.
Ulverston Mirror and Furness Reflector	1860-1885	1,353	10,840	unknown publisher in Ulverston	1860–85 The Ulverston Mirror and Furness Reflector. 1885–85 The North Lonsdale Mirror.